

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

ANCORA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS INC. and LG
ELECTRONICS U.S.A., INC.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:20-CV-00034-ADA

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ANCORA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,
and SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:20-CV-00034-ADA

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**DEFENDANTS SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. AND SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO TRANSFER THE ANCORA-SAMSUNG MATTER
BACK TO WACO UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
III.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE PARTIES’ STIPULATION	4
1.	Delay of a few months does not amount to extraordinary circumstances that justify voiding the stipulation between the parties	5
2.	Samsung did not waive its objections to venue in Waco.....	6
3.	Ancora’s argument about a hypothetical transfer motion is irrelevant	7
B.	TRIAL IS LIKELY TO PROCEED IN AUSTIN IN THE NEAR FUTURE.....	8
C.	PROPER CONSIDERATION OF THE 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF KEEPING THE TRIAL IN AUSTIN.....	9
1.	Though the private factors are irrelevant, they do not favor transfer	9
2.	The public factors weigh against a transfer	10
V.	CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , 823 F. App'x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co., Inc. v. United States District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>In re Cragar Indus., Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen</i> , 387 U.S. 556 (1967).....	9
<i>Garcia v. LumaCorp, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re: Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4, 10
<i>Howmedica Osteonics Corp. v. Sarkisian</i> , 2015 WL 1780941 (D.N.J. Apr. 20, 2015)	3, 4
<i>Palmer v. Chamberlin</i> , 191 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1951)	3
<i>Papst Licensing GmbH & Co., KG v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3656491 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2018)	5
<i>Smartflash LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 995 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 8013949 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2019).....	9
<i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 8254867 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2020)	4

Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.,
95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996)8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... *passim*

Other Authorities

<https://bit.ly/37QnfX1>8

<https://www.kwtx.com/2021/02/24/as-covid-19-ebbs-in-central-texas-officials-look-to-accelerate-pace-of-vaccinations/>9

<https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/us/texas-lifts-mask-mandate-amid-falling-virus-hospitalizations/ar-BB1eaduv>9

<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/02/20/us/us-herd-immunity-covid.html>.....9
